Spot days (2019), % 95% 71%
TC in days (2018), % 12% 68%
TC in days (2019), % 12% 62%

Source: Kepler Cheuvreux

T
his report is intended for nlund@

keplercheuvreux.com
. U

nauthorized redistribution of this report is prohibited

Transport

63 keplercheuvreux.com

Risks and scenario analysis

Due to the high volatility of shipping segments, investors should be aware of the

sensitivity of net asset values to changes in vessel values. Equity exposure to changes in

asset values is enhanced by financial leverage and the age of the underlying fleet. In the

charts and tables below, we list the dry bulk peers’ NAV sensitivity to changes in asset

values, including a scenario analysis with different high and low values.

Chart 157: Financial leverage (NIBD) versus fleet age

Chart 158: (%) change in NAV versus 10% change in asset

values

Source: Kepler Cheuvreux  Source: Kepler Cheuvreux

Table 10 Summary of NAV scenarios for our dry bulk peer universe

  Current NAV KECH base case NAV KECH low case NAV KECH high case NAV
  USDm P/NAV USDm change  P/NAV USDm change  P/NAV USDm change  P/NAV

Peer group NAV:
GOGL 1,168 1.13x 1,593 36% 0.83x 608 -48% 2.16x 3,296 182% 0.40x
DNORD 810 1.02x 990 22% 0.83x 509 -37% 1.62x 1,531 89% 0.54x
SBULK 223 0.88x 286 29% 0.69x 99 -56% 1.98x 633 184% 0.31x
SBLK 859 0.94x 1,278 49% 0.63x 388 -55% 2.08x 2,865 233% 0.28x
SB 255 1.51x 439 72% 0.88x -6 -102% n/a 1,319 418% 0.29x
SALT 719 0.85x 955 33% 0.64x 303 -58% 2.02x 2,185 204% 0.28x
GNK 632 0.76x 963 52% 0.50x 346 -45% 1.39x 2,073 228% 0.23x
DSX 548 0.70x 810 48% 0.47x 252 -54% 1.52x 1,815 231% 0.21x

Average  0.97x  43% 0.68x  -57% 1.83x  221% 0.32x

Asset values:
Capesize (resale) 48.0  54.6 14%  41.6 -13%  80.3 67%
Capesize (5yr) 34.0  42.3 25%  30.3 -11%  66.1 94%
Capesize (10yr) 23.5  29.7 26%  19.1 -19%  50.7 116%

Panamax (resale) 30.0  34.3 14%  25.6 -15%  52.8 76%
Panamax (5yr) 23.5  25.6 9%  15.1 -36%  48.1 105%
Panamax (10yr) 15.0  19.8 32%  9.7 -35%  41.2 175%

Source: Kepler Cheuvreux

GOGL

SBULK

SBLK

SB

SALT

GNK

DSX

DNORD

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0

N
IB

D
 (i

n
cl

. c
a

p
e

x
) /

F
le

e
t

v
a

lu
e

Fleet age (value weighted)

High leverage

Low leverage

34%

20% 20% 19% 19%
16% 15%

5%

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%

% change in
NAV

Change in NAV (%) per 10% change in asset values

T
his report is intended for nlund@

keplercheuvreux.com
. U

nauthorized redistribution of this report is prohibited

T
ra

n
sp

o
rt

6
4

k

e
p

le
rch

e
u

v
re

u
x

.co
m

Valuation tables

Table 11: NAV breakdown

Golden Ocean DS Norden Songa Bulk Star Bulk Safe Bulkers Scorpio Bulkers Genco Shipping Diana Shipping

Buy, TP 100 Buy, TP 143 Not covered Not covered Not covered Not covered Not covered Not covered

Currency: NOK Currency: DKK Currency: NOK Currency: USD Currency: USD Currency: USD Currency: USD Currency: USD

[…]

Spot days (2019), % 100% 96% 100%  98%
TC in days (2018), % 15% 0% 8%  28%
TC in days (2019), % 14% 0% 8%  21%

Source: Kepler Cheuvreux

T
his report is intended for nlund@

keplercheuvreux.com
. U

nauthorized redistribution of this report is prohibited

Transport

106 keplercheuvreux.com

Risks/scenario analysis

Due to the high volatility of shipping segments, investors should be aware of net asset

value sensitivity to changes in vessel values. The equity exposure to changes in asset

values is enhanced by financial leverage and the age of the underlying fleet. In the

charts and tables below, we list tanker peers’ NAV sensitivity to changes in asset

values, including a scenario analysis with different high/low values.

Chart 274: Financial leverage (NIBD) versus fleet age

Chart 275: Percentage change in NAV versus 10% change in

asset values

Source: Kepler Cheuvreux  Source: Kepler Cheuvreux

Table 17: Summary of NAV scenarios for our tanker peer universe

  Current NAV KECH base case NAV KECH low case NAV KECH high case NAV
  USDm P/NAV USDm change  P/NAV USDm change  P/NAV USDm change  P/NAV

Peer group NAV:

FRO 765 0.87x 770 1% 0.87x 70 -91% 9.54x 1,718 124% 0.39x
DHT 726 0.72x 680 -6% 0.77x 242 -67% 2.16x 1,372 89% 0.38x
EURN 1,395 0.91x 1,433 3% 0.89x 729 -48% 1.75x 2,382 71% 0.53x
EURN.GNRT 1,875 0.94x 1,881 0% 0.93x 812 -57% 2.17x 3,400 81% 0.52x
STNG 1,063 0.68x 986 -7% 0.73x -237 -122% n/a 2,225 109% 0.32x
NAT 422 0.69x 477 13% 0.61x 140 -67% 2.09x 876 107% 0.33x
TNK 415 0.74x 465 12% 0.66x -134 -132% n/a 1,202 189% 0.26x
CCOR 107 0.62x 104 -3% 0.64x -3 -103% n/a 159 48% 0.42x

Average  0.77x  2% 0.76x  -86% 3.54x  103% 0.39x

Asset values:
VLCC (resale) 84.0  85.9 2%  67.3 -20%  119.2 42%
VLCC (5yr) 63.0  62.6 -1%  45.9 -27%  92.4 47%
VLCC (10yr) 40.0  40.8 2%  28.0 -30%  63.5 59%

Suezmax (resale) 56.5  60.4 7%  45.3 -20%  82.4 46%
Suezmax (5yr) 42.0  46.1 10%  30.5 -27%  68.9 64%
Suezmax (10yr) 27.0  31.1 15%  18.8 -30%  49.0 82%

Source: Kepler Cheuvreux

FRO DHT

EURN

STNG

NAT

TNK

CCOR

EURN.GNRT

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0

N
IB

D
 (i

n
cl

. c
a

p
e

x
) /

F
le

e
t

v
a

lu
e

Fleet age (value weighted)

High leverage

Low leverage

34% 34%
30%

23% 22% 20% 19%
16%

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%

% change
in NAV

Change in NAV (%) per 10% change in asset values

T
his report is intended for nlund@

keplercheuvreux.com
. U

nauthorized redistribution of this report is prohibited

Transport

107 keplercheuvreux.com

Valuation tables
Table 18:NAV breakdown

Frontline Euronav DHT Holdings

Concordia
Maritime

Teekay Tankers
Scorpio
Tankers

Nordic
American

Tankers

Hold, TP 32 Hold, TP 6.9 Hold, TP 3.8 Hold, TP 12.5 Not covered Not covered Not covered

Currency: NOK Currency: EUR Currency: USD Currency: SEK Currency: USD Currency: USD Currency: USD

[…]

Share price (local)  34.1  21.8  7.3
P/NAV  0.86x  0.68x  0.63x
EV (USDm)  1,791  593  1,071
EV/GAV  0.95x  0.88x  0.82x

Source: Kepler Cheuvreux

T
his report is intended for nlund@

keplercheuvreux.com
. U

nauthorized redistribution of this report is prohibited

Transport

141 keplercheuvreux.com

Risks/scenario analysis

Due to the high volatility of shipping segments, investors should be aware of the

sensitivity of the net asset value to changes in vessel values. The equity exposure to

changes in asset values is enhanced by financial leverage and the age of the underlying

fleet. In the charts and tables below we list the LPG peers’ NAV sensitivity to changes in

asset values, including a scenario analysis with different high/low values.

Chart 371: Financial leverage (NIBD) versus fleet age

Chart 372: Percentage change in NAV versus 10% change in

asset values

Source: Kepler Cheuvreux  Source: Kepler Cheuvreux

Table 22: NAV scenarios for LPG peers

  Current NAV KECH base case NAV KECH low case NAV KECH high case NAV
  USDm P/NAV USDm change P/NAV USDm change P/NAV USDm change P/NAV

Peer group NAV:

BWLPG 716 0.86x 1,183 65% 0.52x 408 -43% 1.51x 1,439 101% 0.43x
AVANCE 264 0.68x 420 59% 0.43x 148 -44% 1.21x 513 94% 0.35x
LPG 643 0.63x 940 46% 0.43x 440 -32% 0.92x 1,329 107% 0.30x

Average  0.72x  57% 0.46x  -39% 1.21x  101% 0.36x

Asset values:
VLGC (resale) 65.6  82.5 26%  59.0 -10%  92.3 41%
VLGC (5yr) 54.0  67.5 25%  48.6 -10%  75.4 40%
VLGC (10yr) 42.4  52.5 24%  38.2 -10%  58.4 38%

Source: Kepler Cheuvreux

BWLPG AVANCE

LPG

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0

N
IB

D
 /

F
le

e
t

v
a

lu
e

Fleet age (value weighted)

High leverage

Low leverage

27% 26%

20%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

BWLPG AVANCE LPG

% change in
NAV

Change in NAV (%) per 10% change in asset values

T
his report is intended for nlund@

keplercheuvreux.com
. U

nauthorized redistribution of this report is prohibited

Transport

142 keplercheuvreux.com

LNG - Investment case in six charts

Chart 373: LNG market set for all-time-high growth…  Chart 374: ...and longer transportation distances…

Source: Poten, GIIGNL, Kepler Cheuvreux  Source: Clarkson, GIIGNL, Kepler Cheuvreux

Chart 375: …yielding multiple effect on real demand

growth

Chart 376: Despite strong LNG shipping fleet growth…